#5500a 06/28/2022

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314201

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 1 1 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVAL OF THAT CERTAIN FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE BETWEEN I & G 525 B STREET, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO TITLE 14 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS SECTION 15301.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) is considering approval of that certain Fifth Amendment to Lease between I & G 525 B Street, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and the City (Fifth Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), California Public Resources Code (Code) sections 21000 – 21189.3, provides in Code section 21083 that the California Office of Planning and Research shall promulgate, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency shall adopt, guidelines for implementation of CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the California Office of Planning and Research promulgated, and the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency adopted the guidelines for implementation of CEQA set forth in Title 14 California Code of Regulations sections 15000 – 15387 (CEQA Guidelines); and

WHEREAS, Code section 21084 provides that the CEQA Guidelines shall include a list of classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and are exempt from the provisions of CEQA; and

WHEREAS, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and declared to be exempt from preparation of environmental documents under CEQA; and

(R-2022-581)

to and a state of the contract of the contract

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) has considered the written

record regarding the Fifth Amendment and all public comments concerning the potential

environmental effects of the Fifth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that approval

of the Fifth Amendment is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to

CEQA Guidelines section 15301 for Class 1 Existing Facilities; and

WHEREAS, no exception to the application of a categorical exemption set forth in

CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Fifth Amendment; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The Fifth Amendment is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA

pursuant to CEOA Guidelines section 15301 for Class 1 Existing Facilities.

2. No exception to the application of a categorical exemption set forth in CEQA

Guidelines section 15300.2 applies to the Fifth Amendment.

3. The City Clerk, or designee, is directed to file a Notice of Exemption in

accordance with CEQA with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego

The section of the se

regarding the Fifth Amendment.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By: /s/ Delmar G. Williams

Delmar G. Williams
Deputy City Attorney

DGW:jvg

June 20, 2022

Or.Dept: DREAM

Doc. No.: 3009869

I certify that the meeting of	ne foregoing Resolution was p	assed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this		
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk		
		By Cannie Vatteur Deputy City Clerk		
Approved:	7(11/22 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		
Vetoed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on	UN 2 8 2022	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	Ø	П	Π	П		
Jennifer Campbell	$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$					
Stephen Whitburn	$ ot\!\!\!/$					
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 🖊					
Marni von Wilpert						
Chris Cate	otag					
Raul A. Campillo	\square					
Vivian Moreno	\square					
Sean Elo-Rivera	ot Z					
Date of final passage						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
(Seal)		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
(5537)		•		Zuor∼, Deputy		
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California				
Resolution Number R- 314201						